## Conejo Valley Unified School District

## Resolution #19/20-33 In Support of Additional Summer Credits

## COVID-19 School Closure Maximum Allowable Credits - Summer 2020

WHERAS, the COVID-19 Crisis has resulted in school closures across the nation during the Spring of 2020; and

**WHERAS,** the CVUSD has followed and adhered to guidelines by the State of California regarding Social Distancing and School Closures as a result of the COVID-19 virus spread; and

WHERAS, the CVUSD's school sites have been closed since March 16, 2020, due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, subsequently resulting in Distance Learning; and

**WHERAS**, many CVUSD students will choose to enroll in summer programs for credit recovery and/or advancement; and

WHERAS the current CVUSD Board Policy 6146.1 limits the amount of credits earned by students to fifteen (15) over the summer; and

**BE IT RESOLVED** that during the period of extended school closure through the summer of 2020, as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, students may earn up to twenty (20) credits toward high school graduation through correspondence instruction or on-line learning; and

**BE IT RESOLVED** that this extension of credits is five (5) additional credits above the pre-established fifteen (15) units; and

**BE IT RESOLVED** that by July 31, 2020, students will be required to complete all coursework and submit to their principal or designee, transcripts verifying grades and credits earned,

**THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Education of the Conejo Valley Unified School District, that the Board takes great pride in providing opportunities for its students and diminishing barriers in order to support our students in learning and allowing students to earn additional credits toward graduation during these challenging times.

Ayes5_	Noes	Absent 0
· ——		

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly passed and adopted by said Board of Education at the regularly scheduled Board of Education meeting held on May 5, 2020.

Conejo Valley Unified School District

Conejo Valley Unified School District

Sorback

Superintendent of Schools

Clerk of the Board